
B-21-DZ-01-0001Grant:

AlabamaGrantee:

July 1, 2024 thru September 30, 2024 Performance

Grant Number:
B-21-DZ-01-0001

Grantee Name:
Alabama

LOCCS Authorized Amount:
$501,252,000.00

Estimated PI/RL Funds:

Obligation Date: Award Date:

03/20/2029
Contract End Date:

Reviewed and Approved
Review by HUD:

Total Budget:
$501,252,000.00

Disasters:

FEMA-4573-AL
FEMA-4563-AL

Declaration Number

$0.00
$125,717,732.72

$53,370,785.13

$53,370,785.13

Total Obligated

$0.00

Total Funds Expended

Total Projected Budget from All Sources

   Program Income Drawdown

This Report Period

Total Budget

$325,112,680.00

$0.00 $0.00

   Program Funds Drawdown

To Date

$125,717,732.72

$312,415,691.00
$325,112,680.00

Overall

Program Income Received

$13,050,080.00
$66,058,727.00

Active
QPR Contact:Grant Status:
No QPR Contact Found

$53,370,785.13 $125,717,732.72Total Funds Drawdown

Grant Award Amount:
$501,252,000.00

HUD Identified Most Impacted and Distressed $45,105,629.58 $106,742,462.68

$ 0.00$ 0.00Other Funds

$ 0.00Match Funds $ 0.00

$ 0.00Non-Match Funds $ 0.00

Funds Expended

Overall This Period To Date

$ 1,927,008.55ADECA $ 1,027,609.57

$ 354,652.42Association of County Commissions of Alabama $ 29,502.93

$ 295,600.17BALCH & BINGHAM LLP $ 6,019.00

$ 92,645.29Baldwin County $ 85,829.09

$ 0.00CITY OF MOBILE $ 0.00

$ 122,982,542.51HORNE LLP $ 52,177,026.86

$ 65,283.78LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA INC $ 44,797.68

$13,050,080.00
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Overall Progress Narrative:

Progress Toward Required Numeric Targets

ActualRequirement Target
 Overall Benefit Percentage 70.00% 26.78%100.00%

 Overall Benefit Amount $319,297,524.00 $122,158,901.42$280,000,000.00

 Limit on Public Services $75,187,800.00 $.00$.00

 Limit on Admin/Planning $100,250,400.00 $3,558,831.30$45,112,680.00

 Limit on Admin $25,062,600.00 $2,913,894.84$25,062,600.00

 Most Impacted and Distressed $401,001,600.00 $106,742,462.68$269,000,000.00

 Mitigation Set-aside $65,381,000.00 $.00$.00

Projected

Project Summary
Project #, Project Title This Report To Date

Program Funds
Drawdown

Project Funds
Budgeted

Program Funds
Drawdown

0099, ADMINISTRATION $297,923.36 $25,062,600.00 $2,913,894.84

0101, HRAP $52,913,546.00 $280,000,000.00 $122,158,901.42

0102, NON-HOUSING COMPETITION $0.00 $22,248,789.00 $0.00

0103, HOUSING COMPETITION $0.00 $30,000,000.00 $0.00

0104, PLANNING $159,315.77 $20,050,080.00 $644,936.46

0105, BALDWIN COUNTY $0.00 $43,361,686.00 $0.00

0106, MOBILE COUNTY $0.00 $28,185,096.00 $0.00

0107, CITY OF MOBILE $0.00 $52,343,749.00 $0.00

9999, Restricted Balance $0.00 ($501,252,000.00) $0.00

Activities

0099 / ADMINISTRATIONProject # /

Grantee Program Summary
Home Recovery Alabama Program (HRAP)

Proposed Budget Proposed MID Threshold Budget
Grantee Identified

Proposed MID Threshold Budget
HUD IdentifiedGrant

To DateThis Period This Period To DateThis Period To Date

$ 0.00 $ 0.00B-21-DZ-01-0001 $ 280,000,000.00 $ 266,000,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 14,000,000.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00B-21-DZ-01-0001 $ 280,000,000.00 $ 266,000,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 14,000,000.00

Narrative: The HRAP Program is operational; HORNE and ADECA continue to process applications
and award homes to contractors. Construction is underway and homes have been
completed.

$ 0.00Mobile County Commission $ 0.00

Home Recovery Alabama Program (HRAP) constructuon is underway. Subgrantees have procured vendors to assist with
planning programs and are in the process of plan development.
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Projected Start Date:

Benefit Type:

Overall

$25,062,600.00

N/A ADECA

Total Projected Budget from All Sources $25,062,600.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25,062,600.00

$2,331,115.88

Total Budget

National Objective:

     Program Income Drawdown

Activity Status:

Program Income Received

Total Funds Drawdown

Projected End Date:

Completed Activity Actual End Date:

Total Obligated
$297,923.36

$0.00

$0.00

Jul 1 thru Sep 30, 2024

Activity Type:

$0.00

05/18/2028

$0.00

To Date

09/14/2020

N/A

$2,913,894.84

Most Impacted and Distressed Expended

Responsible Organization:

$238,338.69

Administration Under Way

Activity Description:

The amount budgeted for ADECA's program administrative costs includes anticipated expenditures of grant funds for ADECA's
staff to work on this program. These funds include staff salaries (direct and indirect costs), travel, equipment, supplies, and
other necessary and proper uses of funds as needed for management and oversight of the grant program. Staff work includes,
but is not limited to, drafting the State's plans and any substantial amendment(s); drafting and publishing public notices of public
hearings, plans, and notices of funds availability in statewide newspapers and online on ADECA's Disaster Program webpage;
conducting public hearings and public comment periods for said plans; conducting training workshops that include grant
application and compliance requirements; providing technical assistance to subgrant recipients; processing grant award
documents and requests for payment of grant funds; monitoring local projects for program compliance; closing out open grants;
maintaining records per ADECA's Records Disposition Authority requirements; drafting and submitting quarterly progress
reports to HUD; and participating in federal monitoring visits conducted by HUD.
Recognizing the magnitude of the grant allocation, ADECA heretofore recognizes the need of a national consulting firm
experienced in assisting States and communities with the development and implementation of disaster recovery grants. This is
more so true with the February 3, 2022 Federal Register's Consolidated Notice that has created additional requirements, many
of which are technical in nature. Thus, to ensure that this disaster recovery and mitigation grant is properly and timely
implemented, ADECA is setting aside a significant amount of this grant's funds for such consultant contractual purposes. The
administrative funds will cover pre-

Project Number:
0099

Project Title:
ADMINISTRATION

$821,327.17$143,899.36ADECA

$295,600.17$6,019.00BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

$1,796,967.50$148,005.00HORNE LLP

$297,923.36     Program Funds Drawdown $2,913,894.84

$2,913,894.84$297,923.36Total Funds Expended

$0.00

Grantee Activity Number: ADECA-ALABAMA-ADMIN
Activity Title: ADMINISTRATION
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award and other unforeseeable cost throughout the life of the grant.

Location Description:

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

Activity Progress Narrative:

ADECA PROVIDES OVERSITE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE GRANT INCLUDING TRAINING AS NEEDED.  MEETINGS
ARE WEEKLY AND CONTINUE SUPPPORT FOR MAINTAINING THE GRANT FOR PLANNING AND HOUSING. 
COMPETITIVE PROGRAM HAS PROGRESSED AND APPLICATIONS WILL BE RECEIVED SOON.
BALCH AND BINGHAM HAS CONTINUED PROVIDING LEGAL ADVICE AND MEETS REGULARLY WITH HORNE AND
ADECA.
HORNE CONTINUES TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE WITH THE GRANT AND CONTINUES TO KEEP ALL ACTION PLAN AND
OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTS IN COMPLIANCE WITH HUD REGULATIONS.

No Activity Locations found.

Activity Locations

No Other Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources

No Other Match Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources Budgeted - Detail

No Accomplishments Performance Measures

Accomplishments Performance Measures

No Beneficiaries Performance Measures found.

Beneficiaries Performance Measures

NoneActivity Supporting Documents:

0101 / HRAPProject # /
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Projected Start Date:

Benefit Type:

Overall

$280,000,000.00

Low/Mod ADECA

Total Projected Budget from All Sources $280,000,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$280,000,000.00

$104,064,076.72

Total Budget

National Objective:

     Program Income Drawdown

Activity Status:

Program Income Received

Total Funds Drawdown

Projected End Date:

Completed Activity Actual End Date:

Total Obligated
$52,913,546.00

$0.00

$0.00

Jul 1 thru Sep 30, 2024

Activity Type:

$0.00

02/01/2025

$59,755,636.00

To Date

02/01/2023

Direct ( HouseHold )

$122,158,901.42

Most Impacted and Distressed Expended

Responsible Organization:

$44,739,623.11

Rehabilitation/reconstruction of residential structures Under Way

Activity Description:

Home Recovery Alabama Program (HRAP) Single family Housing Repair, Reconstruction, and Replacement Program. 

Location Description:

Mobile, Baldwin, Clarke, Escambia, Washington, Marengo, Dallas, Perry, and Wilcox Counties

Activity Progress Narrative:

ADECA HAS REVIEWED DOCUMENTATION OF HOMES PROCESSED FOR REBUILDING AND RECONSTRUCTION OF
STICK BUILTS AND REPLACEMENT OF MOBILE HOMES.  LSA INC HAS PROVIDED ASSISTANCE WITH LEGAL
MATTERS FOR DEEDS AND OTHER RELATED PROPERTY ISSUES.  HORNE HAS COMPLETED 550 HOMES PASSING
FINAL INSPECTIONS AT QUARTER ENDING 9/30/2024.

Project Number:
0101

Project Title:
HRAP

$1,105,681.38$883,710.21ADECA

$120,987,936.26$51,985,038.11HORNE LLP

$65,283.78$44,797.68LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA INC

$52,913,546.00     Program Funds Drawdown $122,158,901.42

$122,158,901.42$52,913,546.00Total Funds Expended

$0.00

Grantee Activity Number: ADECA-ALABAMA-SFH
Activity Title: ADECA-ALABAMA Single Family HRAP
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No Activity Locations found.

Activity Locations

No Other Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources

No Other Match Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources Budgeted - Detail

Accomplishments Performance Measures
This Report Period Cumulative Actual Total / Expected

Total Total

477/500# ELI Households (0-30% AMI) 236

20/56# of Elevated Structures 15

550/910# of Properties 252

543/910# of Substantially Rehabilitated 359

This Report Period Cumulative Actual Total / Expected

Total Total

550/910# of Housing Units 252

550/910# of Singlefamily Units 252

Beneficiaries Performance Measures
This Report Period Cumulative Actual Total / Expected

Low Mod Total Low Mod Total Low/Mod%

38 478/700 72/210 550/910# of Households 214 252 100.00

29 461/660 63/200 524/860# Owner 197 226 100.00

9 17/40 9/10 26/50# Renter 17 26 100.00

NoneActivity Supporting Documents:

0104 / PLANNINGProject # /
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Projected Start Date:

Benefit Type:

Overall

$20,050,080.00

N/A ADECA

Total Projected Budget from All Sources $20,050,080.00

$13,050,080.00

$0.00

$7,353,091.00

$347,270.08

Total Budget

National Objective:

     Program Income Drawdown

Activity Status:

Program Income Received

Total Funds Drawdown

Projected End Date:

Completed Activity Actual End Date:

Total Obligated
$159,315.77

$0.00

$0.00

Jul 1 thru Sep 30, 2024

Activity Type:

$0.00

03/31/2026

$6,303,091.00

To Date

01/12/2023

N/A

$644,936.46

Most Impacted and Distressed Expended

Responsible Organization:

$127,667.78

Planning Under Way

Activity Description:

ADECA Planning: ACCA, Mobile County, City of Mobile, and Baldwin County

Location Description:

Activity Progress Narrative:

ACCA, Horne LLP and Baldwin County  have submitted invoices for payment this quarter.

Project Number:
0104

Project Title:
PLANNING

$0.00$0.00ADECA

$354,652.42$29,502.93Association of County Commissions of Alabama

$92,645.29$85,829.09Baldwin County

$0.00$0.00CITY OF MOBILE

$197,638.75$43,983.75HORNE LLP

$0.00$0.00Mobile County Commission

$159,315.77     Program Funds Drawdown $644,936.46

$644,936.46$159,315.77Total Funds Expended

$13,050,080.00

Grantee Activity Number: ADECA-ALABAMA-PLANNING
Activity Title: PLANNING
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No Activity Locations found.

Activity Locations

No Other Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources

No Other Match Funding Sources Found

Other Funding Sources Budgeted - Detail

No Accomplishments Performance Measures

Accomplishments Performance Measures

No Beneficiaries Performance Measures found.

Beneficiaries Performance Measures

NoneActivity Supporting Documents:
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